Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on August
1, 2023 and as amended on August 8, 2024 by and between the County of Siskiyou
(“County”) and Yreka Transfer, LLC (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it
has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it.

WHEREAS, the Contract expires(d) on December 31, 2024 and services continued
to
be required after that date; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract;

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to
exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, needs to be revised to reflect
additional duties.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of
the Contract through June 30, 2025

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, shall be amended to repeal
“Exhibit A” and replace it with the new “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this SECOND
addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their
execution is made.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Signed by:

Mty Barun
Naheysqmm...
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou
State of California

Date: 1/21/2025

ATTEST:
LAURA BYNUM
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

DocuSigned by:

By: | Mundy W(MMW

\Deptyoisis..
MuEBRATOR: Yreka Transfer LLC
Date: Wﬁw 1/7/2025
S, Eller, Treasurer
Date: Kw?mowi Alur 1/7/2025

Raymond N.Eller, Managing Member

Motor Carrier Permit: #0247651
(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER I.D. On File

ACCOUNTING:

Fund 5350 Organization 404010 Account 728220 Activity Code (if applicable)
Encumbrance number E2500291

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: Rate $0.01

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial
information for each fiscal year.



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

Exhibit A
Yreka Transfer, LLC

303 Yama Street
Yreka, CA 96097

For Services at Black Butte Transfer Stations

Dates: January 1, 2025 —June 30, 2025
Location: Black Butte Transfer Station, Springhill Rd, Mt Shasta, CA 96067

We agree to provide the following service as needed:

a) Hauling of one box of appliance from Black Butte to Oberlin Road Transfer
Station at $360 per haul

b) Hauling of two boxes of mixed metal from Black Butte to Oberlin Road Transfer
Station at $360 per haul per box

¢) Hauling of one box of Cardboard from Black Butte to Yreka Transfer and
Recycling at $400 per haul

County and Yreka Transfer LLC will communicate when and as services are needed.

Any damage made to County property, resulting from poorly operated machinery, will be
at operator’s cost.

Page | 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE

This Contract is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board
and signed by all other parties to it.

COUNTY: Siskiyou County General Services

And

Black Butte Transfer Station location
190 Greenhorn Road
Yreka, CA 96097

CONTRACTOR: Yreka Transfer, LLC

1.01

2.01

3.01

303 Yama Street
Yreka, CA 96097
530-842-7306

ARTICLE 1. TERM OF CONTRACT

Contract Term: This Contract shall become effective on August 15t 2023 and
shall terminate on June 30, 2024, unless terminated in accordance with the
provisions of Article 7 of this Contract or as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

Independent Contractor: It is the express intention of the parties that Contractor
is an independent contractor and not an employee, agent, joint venture or partner
of County. Nothing in this Contract shall be interpreted or construed as creating
or establishing the relationship of employer and employee between County and
Contractor or any employee or agent of Contractor. Both parties acknowledge
that Contractor is not an employee for state or federal tax purposes. Contractor
shall retain the right to perform services for others during the term of this
Contract.

ARTICLE 3. SERVICES

Scope of Services: Contractor agrees to furnish the following services:
Contractor shall provide the services described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

No additional services shall be performed by Contractor unless approved in
advance in writing by the County stating the dollar value of the services, the
method of payment, and any adjustment in contract time or other contract terms.
All such services are to be coordinated with County and the results of the work
shall be monitored by the Director of General Services or his or her designee.



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

3.02

3.03

4.01

4.02

4.03

4.04

5.01

5.02

To the extent that Exhibit A contains terms in conflict with this Contract or to the
extent that it seeks to supplement a provision regarding a subject already fully
addressed in this Contract, including a clause similar to this seeking to render its
language superior to conflicting language in this Contract, such language is
hereby expressly deemed null and void by all parties upon execution of this
Contract.

Method of Performing Services: Contractor will determine the method, details,
and means of performing the above-described services including measures to
protect the safety of the traveling public and Contractor’'s employees. County
shall not have the right to, and shall not, control the manner or determine the
method of accomplishing Contractor’s services.

Employment of Assistants: Contractor may, at the Contractor’'s own expense,
employ such assistants as Contractor deems necessary to perform the services
required of Contractor by this Contract. County may not control, direct, or
supervise Contractor’s assistants or employees in the performance of those
services.

ARTICLE 4. COMPENSATION

Compensation: In consideration for the services to be performed by Contractor,
County agrees to pay Contractor in proportion to services satisfactorily performed
as specified in Exhibit “A”. Payment shall not exceed amount appropriated by
the Board of Supervisors for such services for the fiscal year.

Invoices: Contractor shall submit detailed invoices for all services being
rendered.

Date for Payment of Compensation: County shall pay within 30 days of receipt of
invoices from the Contractor to the County, and approval and acceptance of the
work by the County.

Expenses: Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incident to
the performance of services for County, including but not limited to, all costs of
materials, equipment, all fees, fines, licenses, bonds or taxes required of or
imposed against Contractor and all other of Contractor’s costs of doing business.
County shall not be responsible for any expense incurred by Contractor in
performing services for County.

ARTICLE 5. OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR

Contractor Qualifications: Contractor warrants that Contractor has the necessary
licenses, experience and technical skills to provide services under this Contract.

Contract Management: Contractor shall report to the (department head) or his or
her designee who will review the activities and performance of the Contractor
and administer this Contract.




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

Tools and Instrumentalities: Contractor will supply all tools and instrumentalities
required to perform the services under this Contract. Contractor is not required
to purchase or rent any tools, equipment or services from County.

Workers’ Compensation: Contractor shall maintain a workers’ compensation
plan covering all its employees as required by California Labor Code Section
3700, either through workers’ compensation insurance issued by an insurance
company or through a plan of self-insurance certified by the State Director of
Industrial Relations. If Contractor elects to be self-insured, the certificate of
insurance otherwise required by this Contract shall be replaced with a consent to
self-insure issued by the State Director of Industrial Relations. Proof of such
insurance shall be provided before any work is commenced under this contract.
No payment shall be made unless such proof of insurance is provided.

Indemnification: Contractor shall indemnify and hold County harmless against
any and all liability imposed or claimed, including attorney’s fees and other legal
expenses, arising directly or indirectly from any act or failure of Contractor or
Contractor’s assistants, employees or agents, including all claims relating to the
injury or death of any person or damage to any property. Contractor agrees to
maintain a policy of liability insurance in the minimum amount of ($1,000,000)
One Million Dollars, to cover such claims or in an amount determined appropriate
by the County Risk Manager. If the amount of insurance is reduced by the
County Risk Manager such reduction must be in writing. Contractor shall furnish
a certificate of insurance evidencing such insurance and naming the County as
an additional insured for the above-cited liability coverage prior to commencing
work. It is understood that the duty of Contractor to indemnify and hold harmless
includes the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil
Code. Acceptance by County of insurance certificates and endorsements
required under this Contract does not relieve Contractor from liability or limit
Contractor’s liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause. This
indemnification and hold harmless clause shall apply to any damages or claims
for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been determined
to apply. By execution of this Contract, Contractor acknowledges and agrees to
the provisions of this Section and that it is a material element of consideration.

General Liability and Automobile Insurance: During the term of this Contract,
Contractor shall obtain and keep in full force and effect a commercial, general
liability and automobile policy or policies of at least ($1,000,000) One Million
Dollars, combined limit for bodily injury and property damage; the County, its
officers, employees, volunteers and agents are to be named additional insured
under the policies, and the policies shall stipulate that this insurance will operate
as primary insurance for work performed by Contractor and its sub-contractors,
and that no other insurance effected by County or other named insured will be
called on to cover a loss covered thereunder. All insurance required herein shall
be provided by a company authorized to do business in the State of California
and possess at least a Best A:VII rating or as may otherwise be acceptable to
County. The General Liability insurance shall be provided by an ISO Commercial




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

5.07

5.08

5.09

5.10

General Liability policy, with edition dates of 1985, 1988, or 1990 or other form
satisfactory to County. The County will be named as an additional insured using
ISO form CG 2010 1185 or the same form with an edition date no later than
1990, or in other form satisfactory to County.

Certificate of Insurance and Endorsements: Contractor shall obtain and file with
the County prior to engaging in any operation or activity set forth in this Contract,
certificates of insurance evidencing additional insured coverage as set forth in
paragraphs 5.04 and 5.10 and which shall provide that no cancellation, reduction
in coverage or expiration by the insurance company will be made during the term
of this Contract, without thirty (30) days written notice to County prior to the
effective date of such cancellation. Naming the County as a “Certificate
Holder” or other similar language is NOT sufficient satisfaction of the
requirement. Prior to commencement of performance of services by Contractor
and prior to any obligations of County, contractor shall file certificates of
insurance with County showing that Contractor has in effect the insurance
required by this Contract. Contractor shall file a new or amended certificate on
the certificate then on file. If changes are made during the term of this
Contract, no work shall be performed under this agreement, and no
payment may be made until such certificate of insurance evidencing the
coverage in paragraphs, 5.05, the general liability policy set forth in 5.06
and 5.10 are provided to County.

Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS): In the event that Contractor
or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of Contractor providing services under
this Contract is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the Public
Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) to be eligible for enroliment in
CalPERS as an employee of the County, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless County for the payment of any employee and/or employer
contributions of CalPERS benefits on behalf of Contractor or its employees,
agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any penalties and
interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the responsibility of
County. Contractor understands and agrees that his personnel are not, and will
not be, eligible for memberships in, or any benefits from, any County group plan
for hospital, surgical or medical insurance, or for membership in any County
retirement program, or for paid vacation, paid sick leave, or other leave, with or
without pay, or for any other benefit which accrues to a County employee.

IRS/FTB Indemnity Assignment: Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any
adverse determination made by the Internal Revenue Service of the State
Franchise Tax Board with respect to Contractor’s “independent contractor” status
that would establish a liability for failure to make social security and income tax
withholding payments.

Professional Liability: If Contractor or any of its officers, agents, employees,
volunteers, contactors or subcontractors are required to be professionally
licensed or certified by any agency of the State of California in order to perform
any of the work or services identified herein, Contractor shall procure and




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

maintain in force throughout the duration of the Contract a professional liability
insurance policy with a minimum coverage level of ($1,000,000) One Million
Dollars, or as determined in writing by County’s Risk Management Department.

State and Federal Taxes: As Contractor is not County’s employee, Contractor is
responsible for paying all required state and federal taxes. In particular:

a. County will not withhold FICA (Social Security) from Contractor’s
payments;

b. County will not make state or federal unemployment insurance
contributions on behalf of Contractor.

C. County will not withhold state or federal income tax from payment to
Contractor.

d. County will not make disability insurance contributions on behalf of
Contractor.

e. County will not obtain workers’ compensation insurance on behalf of
Contractor.

Records: All reports and other materials collected or produced by the Contractor
or any subcontractor of Contractor shall, after completion and acceptance of the
Contract, become the property of County, and shall not be subject to any
copyright claimed by the Contractor, subcontractor, or their agents or employees.
Contractor may retain copies of all such materials exclusively for administration
purposes. Any use of completed or uncompleted documents for other projects
by Contractor, any subcontractor, or any of their agents or employees, without
the prior written consent of County is prohibited. It is further understood and
agreed that all plans, studies, specifications, data magnetically or otherwise
recorded on computer or computer diskettes, records, files, reports, etc., in
possession of the Contractor relating to the matters covered by this Contract
shall be the property of the County, and Contractor hereby agrees to deliver the
same to the County upon request. It is also understood and agreed that the
documents and other materials including but not limited to those set forth
hereinabove, prepared pursuant to this Contract are prepared specifically for the
County and are not necessarily suitable for any future or other use.

Contractor’s Books and Records: Contractor shall maintain any and all ledgers,
books of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, and other records or
documents evidencing or relating to charges for services or expenditures and
disbursements charged to the County for a minimum of five (5) years, or for any
longer period required by law, from the date of final payment to the Contractor
under this Contract. Any records or documents required to be maintained shall
be made available for inspection, audit and/or copying at any time during regular
business hours, upon oral or written request of the County.

Assignability of Contract: It is understood and agreed that this Contract
contemplates personal performance by the Contractor and is based upon a
determination of its unique personal competence and experience and upon its
specialized personal knowledge. Assignments of any or all rights, duties or




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

obligations of the Contractor under this Contract will be permitted only with the
express written consent of the County.

Warranty of Contractor: Contractor warrants that it, and each of its personnel,
where necessary, are properly certified and licensed under the laws and
regulations of the State of California to provide the special services agreed to.

Withholding for Non-Resident Contractor: Pursuant to California Revenue and
Taxation Code Section 18662, payments made to nonresident independent
contractors, including corporations and partnerships that do not have a
permanent place of business in this state, are subject to 7 percent state income
tax withholding.

Withholding is required if the total yearly payments made under this contract
exceed $1,500.00.

Unless the Franchise Tax Board has authorized a reduced rate or waiver of
withholding and County is provided evidence of such reduction/waiver, all
nonresident contractors will be subject to the withholding. It is the responsibility
of the Contractor to submit the Waiver Request (Form 588) to the Franchise Tax
Board as soon as possible in order to allow time for the Franchise Tax Board to
review the request.

Compliance with Child, Family and Spousal Support Reporting Obligations:
Contractor’s failure to comply with state and federal child, family and spousal
support reporting requirements regarding contractor’'s employees or failure to
implement lawfully served wage and earnings assignment orders or notices of
assignment relating to child, family and spousal support obligations shall
constitute a default under this Contract. Contractor’s failure to cure such default
within ninety (90) days of notice by County shall be grounds for termination of
this Contract.

Conflict of Interest: Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest and
shall not acquire an interest, direct or indirect, financial or otherwise, which would
conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of the services hereunder.
Contractor further covenants that, in the performance of this Contract, no
subcontractor or person having such an interest shall be used or employed.
Contractor certifies that no one who has or will have any financial interest under
this contract is an officer or employee of County.

Compliance with Applicable Laws: Contractor shall comply with all applicable
federal, state and local laws now or hereafter in force, and with any applicable
regulations, in performing the work and providing the services specified in this
Contract. This obligation includes, without limitations, the acquisition and
maintenance of any permits, licenses, or other entitlements necessary to perform
the duties imposed expressly or impliedly under this Contract.

Bankruptcy: Contractor shall immediately notify County in the event that
Contractor ceases conducting business in the normal manner, becomes



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

6.01

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.01

insolvent, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, suffer or
permits the appointment of a receiver for its business or assets, or avalils itself of,
or becomes subject to, any proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any
other statute of any state relating to insolvency or protection of the rights of
creditors.

ARTICLE 6. OBLIGATIONS OF COUNTY

Cooperation of County: County agrees to comply with all reasonable requests of
Contractor (to provide reasonable access to documents and information as
permitted by law) necessary to the performance of Contractor’s duties under this
Contract.

ARTICLE 7. TERMINATION

Termination on Occurrence of Stated Events: This Contract shall terminate
automatically on the occurrence of any of the following events:

1. Bankruptcy or insolvency of Contractor
2. Death of Contractor

Termination by County for Default of Contractor: Should Contractor default in the
performance of this Contract or materially breach any of its provisions, County, at
County’s option, may terminate this Contract by giving written notification to
Contractor.

Termination for Convenience of County: County may terminate this Contract at
any time by providing a notice in writing to Contractor that the Contract is
terminated. Said Contract shall then be deemed terminated and no further work
shall be performed by Contractor. If the Contract is so terminated, the Contractor
shall be paid for that percentage of the phase of work actually completed, based
on a pro rata portion of the compensation for said phase satisfactorily completed
at the time of notice of termination is received.

Termination of Funding: County may terminate this Contract in any fiscal year in
that it is determined there is not sufficient funding. California Constitution Article
XVI Section 18.

ARTICLE 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Notices: Any notices to be given hereunder by either party to the other may be
effected either by personal delivery in writing or by mail, registered or certified,
postage prepaid or return receipt requested. Mailed notices shall be addressed
to the parties at the addresses appearing in the introductory paragraph of this
Contract, but each party may change the address by written notice in accordance
with the paragraph. Notices delivered personally will be deemed communicated
as of actual receipt; mailed notices will be deemed communicated as of two (2)
days after mailing.



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

8.06

8.07

8.08

Entire Agreement of the Parties: This contract supersedes any and all contracts,
either oral or written, between the Parties hereto with respect to the rendering of
services by Contractor for County and contains all the covenants and contracts
between the parties with respect to the enduring of such services in any manner
whatsoever. Each Party to this Contract acknowledges that no representations,
inducements, promises, or contract, orally or otherwise, have been made by any
party, or anyone acting on behalf of any Party, which are not embodied herein,
and that no other contract, statement, or promise not contained in this Contract
shall be valid or binding. Any modification of this Contract will be effective only if
it is in writing signed by the Party to be charged and approved by the County as
provided herein or as otherwise required by law.

Partial Invalidity: If any provision in this Contract is held by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any
way.

Attorney’s Fees: If any action at law or in equity, including an action for
declaratory relief, is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Contract,
the prevailing Party will be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees, which may be
set by the court in the same action or in a separate action brought for that
purpose, in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.

Conformance to Applicable Laws: Contractor shall comply with the standard of
care regarding all applicable federal, state and county laws, rules and
ordinances. Contractor shall not discriminate in the employment of persons who
work under this contract because of race, the color, national origin, ancestry,
disability, sex or religion of such person.

Waiver: In the event that either County or Contractor shall at any time or times
waive any breach of this Contract by the other, such waiver shall not constitute a
waiver of any other or succeeding breach of this Contract, whether of the same
or any other covenant, condition or obligation.

Governing Law: This Contract and all matters relating to it shall be governed by
the laws of the State of California and the County of Siskiyou and any action
brought relating to this Contract shall be brought exclusively in a state court in
the County of Siskiyou.

Reduction of Consideration: Contractor agrees that County shall have the right
to deduct from any payments contracted for under this Contract any amount
owed to County by Contractor as a result of any obligation arising prior or
subsequent to the execution of this contract. For purposes of this paragraph,
obligations arising prior to the execution of this contract may include, but are not
limited to any property tax, secured or unsecured, which tax is in arrears. If
County exercises the right to reduce the consideration specified in this Contract,



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

8.09

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

County shall give Contractor notice of the amount of any off-set and the reason
for the deduction.

Negotiated Contract: This Contract has been arrived at through negotiation
between the parties. Neither party is to be deemed the party which prepared this
Contract within the meaning of California Civil Code Section 1654. Each party
hereby represents and warrants that in executing this Contract it does so with full
knowledge of the rights and duties it may have with respect to the other. Each
party also represents and warrants that it has received independent legal advice
from its attorney with respect to the matters set forth in this Contract and the
rights and duties arising out of this Contract, or that such party willingly foregoes
any such consultation.

Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence in the performance of this
Contract.

Materiality: The parties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision
of this Contract to be material and reasonable.

Authority and Capacity: Contractor and Contractor’s signatory each warrant and
represent that each has full authority and capacity to enter into this Contract.

Binding on Successors: All of the conditions, covenants and terms herein
contained shall apply to, and bind, the heirs, successors, executors,
administrators and assigns of Contractor. Contractor and all of Contractor’'s
heirs, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns shall be jointly and
severally liable under the Contract.

Cumulation of Remedies: All of the various rights, options, elections, powers and
remedies of the parties shall be construed as cumulative, and no one of them
exclusive of any other or of any other legal or equitable remedy which a party
might otherwise have in the event of a breach or default of any condition,
covenant or term by the other party. The exercise of any single right, option,
election, power or remedy shall not, in any way, impair any other right, option,
election, power or remedy until all duties and obligations imposed shall have
been fully performed.

No Reliance On Representations: Each party hereby represents and warrants
that it is not relying, and has not relied upon any representation or statement
made by the other party with respect to the facts involved or its rights or duties.
Each party understands and agrees that the facts relevant, or believed to be
relevant to this Contract, may hereunder turn out to be other than, or different
from the facts now known to such party as true, or believed by such party to be
true. The parties expressly assume the risk of the facts turning out to be different
and agree that this Contract shall be effective in all respects and shall not be
subject to rescission by reason of any such difference in facts.




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the

dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute

this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

DocuSigned by:

Date;__ 8/1/2023 £4 Valunmula
ED-VAIENZWELA, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou

State of California

ATTEST:
LAURA BYNUM

Clerk, Board of Supervisors
CONTRACTOR: Yreka Transfer, LLC

DocuSigned by:
By: (AL
U¢§£AD1A5444...
ocusigne

Date: /1972023 Laron, Hlivr

Karen Elier, Managing Member

License No.: Motor Carrier Permit #0247651
(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER I.D. 54-2082226

ACCOUNTING:

Fund 5351  Organization 404010 Account 728220
Encumbrance number (if applicable):

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: Rate $0.01

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial
information for each fiscal year.

p:\county counsel contract forms\form contract with bos clerk attest signature 2_4_09.doc

10



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

Exhibit A
Yreka Transfer, LLC

303 Yama Street
Yreka, CA 96097

For Services at Black Butte Transfer Stations

Dates: August 1, 2023 —June 30, 2024
Location: Black Butte Transfer Station, Springhill Rd, Mt Shasta, CA 96067

We agree to provide the following service as needed:

a) Hauling of one box of appliance from Black Butte to Oberlin Road Transfer
Station at $360 per haul

b) Hauling of two boxes of mixed metal from Black Butte to Oberlin Road Transfer
Station at $360 per haul per box

¢) Hauling of one box of Cardboard from Black Butte to Yreka Transfer and
Recycling at $400 per haul

County and Yreka Transfer LLC will communicate when and as services are needed.

Any damage made to County property, resulting from poorly operated machinery, will be
at operator’s cost.

Page | 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A
) ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
7/20/2023

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

InterWest Insurance Services
License #0B01094

5350 Old Redwood Hwy Suite 600
Petaluma CA 94954

CONTACT
NAME: _ Phoebe Tolosa

EHNE, ey (707) 794-7421 | 0% Moy (707) 794-7474

E-MAIL .
ADDRESS: request@iwins.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Cypress Insurance Company 10855
INSURED YRETR| \\SURER B :
Yreka Transfer, LLC .
303 Yama Street INSURER C :
Yreka CA 96097 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 442539633 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF [ POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
|:| DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY S’ECOT' LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C[E O ny CLE LIMIT $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED ;
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION YRWC302402 101/2022 | 10/1/2023 X [BER. o [ [OFF
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000

Re: All operations performed by Named Insured For Certificate Holder.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Siskiyou County General Services
Black Butte Transfer Station location
190 Greenhorn Rd.

Yreka CA 96097

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTﬁZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A
®
ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
07/20/23

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Churchill Insurance Inc. Lic# 0015299
120 S. Oregon St.

CONEACT  Churchill
e o, Exti: (530)842-3578
iﬁwégg: tm@churchillinsure.com

[FAX o (530)842-9164

Yreka, CA 96097 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
License #:0015299 msurer A: Great Divide Insurance Co.
INSURED insurer B: Key Risk Insurance Co 10885
Yreka Transfer LLC | nsurerc: RSUI Indemnity Co 3 22314
303 Yama St insurerD: Colony Insurance Co. S 39993
Yreka, CA 96097 | INSURERE : B S | ol
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iNSR ADDL[SUBR T
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE o POLICY NUMBER Y e | MDD TYY) LIMITS
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
T DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea ocourrence) | § 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
A ) Y GLP2030196-13 10/01/22 | 10/01/23 | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |$ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: ‘ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poLicy | | TESF Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000 |
| OTHER: $
D SINGLI [T
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o oneny CEHMIT |8 1,000,000
[ | ANy AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
—
B| |nomy |X|iGoe BAP2030197-13 10/01/22 | 10/01/23 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
3¢ | HIRED ‘ NON-OWNED ' PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| ™ | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
|| UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENGE 8 3,000,000
C | X| ExcessLiB | | cLAaMs-MADE NHA254574 10/01/22 | 10/01/23 | AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
DED { RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER | OTH-
| AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY i STATUTE | [ER
| ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFIGER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIGONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
Frninacine e Limit 2,000,000
ontracting ices .
= CSPUC4203844- 10/01/22 | 10/01/23 | Deductible 10,000
D | pollution Liability 8 oA ’
|

Location: Black Butte Transfer Station, Springhill Rd., Mt. Shasta, CA. 96067
GL-Additional Insured end #CG2026 and Primary & Non-Contrib end #CG2001 attached.
Auto-Additional Insured end #BENV CA06 & Primary #CA0143 attached.

30 day NOCancellations will follow upon issuance by carrier.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Siskiyou, its officers, employees, volunteers and agents are included as additional insureds, but only with respect to work performed under this contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Siskiyou County General Services
Black Butte Transfer Station location
190 Greenhorn Road

Yreka, CA. 96097

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

joo-2U O

hhts reserved.




Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

POLICY NUMBER: GLP2030196-13

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
-— CG20261219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

THOSE ENTITIES WITH WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS EXECUTED A WRITTEN CONTRACT

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to B.

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury®,
"property damage” or "personal and advertising
injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts
or omissions or the acts or omissions of those
acting on your behalf:

1. In the performance of your ongoing
operations; or

2. In connection with your premises owned by
or rented to you.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is
the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable limits of
insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable limits of insurance.

CG 20 26 12 19 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
=7CG20011219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract
Condition and supersedes any provision to the or agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not seek contribution

from any other insurance available to the

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance additional insured.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

CG20011219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

BENV CA 06 09 17

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which it is attached. Please read it carefully.

BUSINESS AUTO — ADDITIONAL INSURED
WHEN REQUIRED BY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section Il - Liability Coverage A. - Coverage, 1. Who is an Insured, is amended to add:

d. Any person or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional insured under this
policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into, excluding contracts or agreements for
professional services, which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the type
provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or
rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:

1. The coverage and/or limits of this policy; or

2. The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

BENV CA 06 09 17 Page 1 of 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 01431013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CALIFORNIA CHANGES

For a covered "auto" licensed or principally garaged in or "auto dealer operations" conducted in California this

endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

A. The term "spouse" is replaced by the following:

Spouse or registered domestic partner under
California law.

B. The following are added to the Other Insurance
Condition in the Auto Dealers and Business Auto
Coverage Forms and the Other Insurance -
Primary And Excess Insurance Provisions
Condition in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form and
supersede any provisions to the contrary:

1. When this Coverage Form and any other
Coverage Form or policy providing liability
coverage apply to an "auto” and:

b.

(?‘;e (]

One provides coverage to a Named Insured
engaged in the business of selling,
repairing, servicing, delivering, testing or
road-testing "autos"; and

The other provides coverage to a person
not engaged in that business; and

At the time of an "accident", a person
described in Paragraph 1.b. is operating an
"auto” owned by the business described in
Paragraph 1.a., then that person's liability
coverage is primary and the Coverage
Form issued to a business described in
Paragraph 1.a. is excess over any
coverage available to that person.

2. When this Coverage Form and any other
Coverage Form or policy providing liability
coverage apply to an "auto” and:

CA 01431013

One provides coverage to a Named Insured
engaged in the business of selling,
repairing, servicing, delivering, testing or
road-testing "autos"; and

b.

C.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

The other provides coverage to a person
not engaged in that business; and

At the time of an "accident", an "insured"
under the Coverage Form described in
Paragraph 2.a. is operating an "auto"
owned by a person described in Paragraph
2.b., then the Coverage Form issued to the
business described in Paragraph 2.a. is
primary and the liability coverage issued to
a person described in Paragraph 2.b. is
excess over any coverage available to the
business.

3. When this Coverage Form and any other
Coverage Form or policy providing liability
coverage apply to a "commercial vehicle" and:

One provides coverage to a Named
Insured, who in the course of business,
rents or leases "commercial vehicles"
without operators; and

The other provides coverage to a person
other than as described in Paragraph 3.a.;
and

At the time of an "accident", a person who
is not the Named Insured of the policy
described in Paragraph 3.a., and who is not
the agent or "employee" of such Named
Insured, is operating a "commercial vehicle"
provided by the business covered by the
Coverage Form or policy described in
Paragraph 3.a., then the liability coverage
provided by the Coverage Form or policy
described in Paragraph 3.b. is primary, and
the liability coverage provided by the
Coverage Form or policy described in
Paragraph 3.a. is excess over any
coverage available to that person.

Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 23D35D0C-5048-4F4F-8E37-67542E58169A

Submit completed worksheet to:
Agen da Worksheet Siskiyou County Clerk, 311 Fourth St., Rm 201, Yreka, CA 96097

Regular ] Time Requested: 5 Meeting Date:  January 21, 2025

OR

Consent [X

Contact Person/Department: Nicole Kreider Phone: 530-842-8268

Address: 190 Greenhorn Road

Person Appearing/Title: Joy Hall - Director of General Svc

Subject/Summary of Issue:

Second Addendum with Yreka Transfer LLC is for picking up and hauling boxes of appliances, mixed metal and
cardboard from Black Butte Transfer Station. First Addendum expired December 31, 2024 and services are still
needed until the County can purchase equipment and hire equipment operators.

Financial Impact:

Describe why no financial impact:

NO [

YES K Describe impact by indicating amount budgeted and funding source below

Amount: rate

Fund: 5350 Description:  Sanitation Org.: 404010 Description: Sanitation
Account: 728220 Description:  Black Butte

Activity Code: Description:

Local Preference: YES [X NO [

For Contracts — Explain how vendor was selected:

Additional Information:

Recommended Motion:

Staff respectfully requests Board to approve the 2" Addendum to the contract for services with
Yreka Transfer LLC. for picking up and hauling appliances, mixed metal and cardboard from
Black Butte Transfer Station.

Reviewed as recommended by policy: Special Requests:

County Counsel

Auditor Certified Minute Order(s) Quantity:
Personnel Other:
CAO

NOTE: For consideration for placement on the agenda, the original agenda worksheet and backup material must be
submitted directly to the Board Clerk (after reviewing signatures have been obtained) by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday the week
prior to the Board Meeting. Revised 8/09/2021



	Agenda Worksheet

		2025-01-22T11:56:22-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




